LICENSE AGREEMENT

(local government)

entered into between

PAYDAY SOFTWARE SYSTEMS (PTY)LTD

registration number: 2006/010098/07 (hereinafter referred to as "the Licensor")

and

HANTAM LOCAL Municipality

(hereinafter referred to as "the Licensee")



INDEX

HEADING P	PAGE NR.	
1. Definitions 2. License 3. Scope of License 4. Duration 5. License Fee 6. Delivery, Records of Transactions and Risk 7. Training, Maintenance, and Alterations 8. Quality of goods and services 9. General operation 10. Intellectual Property 11. Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure 12. Liability 13. Undertaking upon Termination 14. Cession, Delegation and Assignment 15. Non-Performance beyond Control 16. Service-Addresses 17. Breach of Agreement 18. Arbitration 19. General 20. Authorisation	4 5 6 10 12 13 14 15 16 16 16 18 18	

ANNEXURE "A": Modules, Services purchased and Fees.

ANNEXURE "B": Schedules towards Training and Consultation towards Maintenance of Systems.

ANNEXURE "C": Resolution by Licensor.



1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 "Software" shall mean computer programme-software being the property of the Licensor as listed in Annexure "A" hereto; including possible updates thereof and related material.
- 1.2 "Related Material" shall mean technical data such as (but not limited to-) manuals, flow charts, logic diagrams, print-outs and listings provided by the Licensor to end-users in connection with the licensed Software.
- 1.3 "use" shall mean entering or copying the Software or any portion thereof into a system or machine and/or transmitting such data for processing thereof in any way; so as to perform an informationtechnological function in the payroll- and human resources environments.
- 1.4 "the/this Agreement" means the agreement set out in this document together with all Annexures hereto; and the Parties agree that the latter will form part of this document as if integrated herein.
- the date on which this Agreement comes or came into full force and effect, irrespective of the date of signature of this document by any Party.
- 1.6 "Intellectual Property" means all patents; trade marks; designs; copyright; source codes; inventions; trade secrets; and generally all information, technology and knowledge in the field of Information Technology other than that which is generally known and/or applied in the said field (irrespective of the fact that all or any of the aforesaid may be registered or not; or being capable of registration or not).
- 1.7 "license", as well as all it's flectional forms, means the right to use the Software on the terms and conditions stipulated in this Agreement and shall NOT refer to any allowance in favour of the Licensee or anybody else regarding rights to Intellectual Property.



- 1.8 "a Party" shall refer to the Licensor or the Licensee and "the Parties" shall refer to both of them. Natural persons who might have interests in either of them as directors, shareholders, members, employees, agents, trustees, etc. shall be included in the term "Party" only where this Agreement deals with the Parties' obligations pertaining to confidentiality and Intellectual Property rights.
- 1.9 "Confidential Information" shall refer to Intellectual Property pertaining to products developed by the Licensor including, but not necessarily limited to, the Software; and including any information which causes unfair competition as defined in South African Law.
- 1.10 "Incidental Information and Data" means any information and data pertaining to individuals, groups of individuals, legislation, terms and conditions of employment, and/or any other information peculiarly relevant to the Licensee in terms of it's utilisation of the Licensor's products and services.
- 1.11 "AFSA" means the Arbitration Foundation of Southern Africa, or it's successor in title.
- 1.12 "the Act" means the Municipal Finance Management Act, No. 56 of 2003.
- 1.13 "Council" means the council excercising governance over the Licensee.
- 1.14 "Municipality" and "Municipal Entity" means, respectively, the municipality (as defined by the Act) and the municipal entity (as defined by the Act) which may constitute the Licensee.
- 1.15 "Accounting Officer" means the accounting officer of the Licensee including, if and where applicable, the accounting officer of both the Municipality and the Municipal Entity.

2. LICENSE

2.1 A non-transferable and non-exclusive license to use the Software, limited in accordance with- and upon the further terms and conditions



contained in this Agreement, is hereby granted by the Licensor to the Licensee.

2.2 In the event of the Parties having concluded a license agreement previously, which agreement might still be in force as at the Effective Date, such agreement is superseded and replaced by this Agreement as from the Effective Date.

3. SCOPE OF LICENSE

- 3.1 The Licensee shall not use, print, copy or display the Software and/or Related Material in any way; except as is expressedly provided for in this Agreement.
- 3.2 A separate license will be required for each item of equipment or system on which the Software will be used, but the Licensee is authorised to use the Software on a back-up system as specifically designated in Annexure "A" hereto should the primary system be temporarily out of order; until such time as the operable-status is restored and processing on the back-up system is completed.
- 3.3 Each such additional license for Software and Related Material requires an Agreement supplement, signed by both Parties.

4. <u>DURATION</u>

The license shall be effective from the Effective Date and this Agreement shall remain in force until:

- 4.1 either Party might breach any term of this Agreement and fails to remedy such breach within 14 (FOURTEEN) calendar days after receipt of a written notice from the other Party calling upon it to do so; or
- 4.2 either Party might be liquidated (either provisionally or finally) or be placed under judicial management; or



- 4.3 either Party might perform any act of insolvency (including, in case of the Licensee, an application for a stay of legal proceedings or an application for extraordinary relief as described in Sections 152 and 153 of the Act); or
- 4.4 for a period of 36 (THIRTY SIX) months, calculated from the Effective Date.

5. LICENSE FEE

- 5.1 The Licensee shall pay the Licensor the amount stated in Annexure "A" hereto, for the right to use the Software. The said amount shall be payable as long as this Agreement is in force; free of any set-off or deductions and irrespective of the extent to which the Software might actually have been utilised in any given period or possible problems incurred in this regard.
- 5.2 The Parties agree on fees and tariffs with regard to maintenance, installation, run-time, after-sales consultation fees, telephonic support, training and updates as set out in Annexure "B" hereto and further according to the provisions of Clause 7 below.
- 5.3 The Licensor shall have the right to increase it's costs and fees with 10% (TEN PERCENT) in any given calendar-year; PROVIDED that, should the national Consumer Price Index ("CPI" for all items, as declared by Statistics South Africa or such body as may officially declare the South African CPI from time to time) be of a higher percentage than 10% in any given year, the Licensor may increase it's costs and fees for the following year with such CPI-percentage plus 5% (FIVE PERCENT).
- 5.4 All payments due to the Licensor will be made immediately upon rendering of an account. If payment of any account is outstanding for more than 30 (THIRTY) calendar days, such account shall bear interest at 15,5 % per annum; calculated from the date the account had been received (or is deemed to have been received according

to Clauses 16.3 and 16.4 below) up until the date on which full payment is reflected in the Licensor's account.

- 5.5 A certificate signed by the Chief Executive Officer or Managing Director of the Licensor, stating the amount of monies contractually due and payable by the Licensee to the Licensor and/or stating any related costs, charges or expenses which comprise the full amount of a claim in favour of the Licensor in terms of this Agreement, shall be admissible in arbitration-proceedings or any court of law and constitute proof of the contents thereof as a liquid document, for purposes of summary judgement or provisional sentence.
- 5.6 The Licensee shall not issue any guarantee in stead of making any payments due in terms of this Agreement and; if a guarantee is tendered according to the provisions of Section 50 of the Act, the Licensor shall have an option to continue with this Agreement, alternatively, to reject the offer of a guarantee and terminate this Agreement.

6.	DELIVERY, RECORDS OF TRANSACTIONS	AND	RISK

Licensee in writing.

6.1	The Software will be delivered and installed by the Licensor:			ensor:		
	6.1.1	on or before)			(date);
	6.1.2	at the	following	address	(or	addresses):
		ALTERNATIVELY: The Parties record that the Softwa				
		been instal	led already to	the satisfac	ction of	the Licensee
		(strike out w	hichever is no	t applicable).		
	6.1.3	Upon receip	ot of the Soft	ware as ment	ioned in	Clause 6.1.1
		above (if ap	plicable), sucl	n fact shall be	acknow	ledged by the

6.1.4 In lieu of a written statement to the contrary (as contemplated in Clause 6.2) by the Licensee, the latter shall be deemed to

7

have received all and any material and/or services due by the Licensor in terms hereof in good order upon delivery thereof as stated above.

- 6.2 Should material and/or services due from the Licensor not be delivered in a satisfactory condition or at all, this shall be communicated by the Licensee to the Licensor in writing within 40 (FOURTY) business-days after delivery or after the supposed date of delivery (as the case may be the said period of FOURTY business days being a reasonable opportunity for the Licensee to ascertain whether it is satisfied with the Software in all and any respects). Such notice to the Licensor shall be directed to the address of the latter as indicated in Clause 16 below; and the Licensor shall acknowledge receipt thereof per letter to the Licensee. After receipt of such notice, the Licensor shall rectify any failed deliveries or deficiencies (should the Licensor find same to be the case) as soon as might reasonably be possible under the circumstances.
- 6.3 If (at any time since delivery but within the duration of this Agreement) the Licensee should be dissatisfied with the Software in any way, it will notify the Licensor in writing of such fact together with all relevant particulars thereof without delay. Upon receipt of such notice, the Licensor will conduct an investigation as soon as might be reasonably possible under the circumstances; after which a written report of it's findings will be forwarded to the Licensee. If and when further action should be deemed necessary by the Licensor, such action:
 - 6.3.1 will be preceded by a time-estimation (and, if applicable, a cost-estimation) from the Licensor the costs (if any) of preparing such estimations to be disclosed to the Licensee for the latter's pre-approval; and



- 6.3.2 will be commenced with only after the Licensee has approved such action as well as time- and cost estimations in writing; and
- 6.3.3 if it should transpire at any time that any applicable estimation would be exceeded, such fact will be communicated as soon as possible under the circumstances by the Licensor to the Licensee, for the latter's prior written authorisation.
- No Party shall publicise or co-operate in the publication of any communication pertaining to any situation in the aforementioned regard to any third party, prior to the finalisation of all possible proceedings and process as set out in Clause 18 below.
- 6.5 All risk pertaining to any material supplied by the Licensor, shall pass to the Licensee immediately upon delivery of same to the Licensee.
- 6.6 The Licensor will provide the Licensee with a written record regarding each individual transaction performed in terms of this Agreement; which written record shall include at least the following information:
 - 6.6.1 The Licensor's registered business name and VATregistration number.
 - 6.6.2 The physical address of the premises at which, or from which, any goods and/or services were supplied.
 - 6.6.3 The date on which the transaction occurred.
 - 6.6.4 A description of any goods and/or services supplied.
 - 6.6.5 The unit price of any particular goods and/or services supplied.
 - 6.6.6 The quantity of any particular goods and/or services supplied.
 - 6.6.7 The total price of the transaction, before any applicable taxes.
 - 6.6.8 The amount of any applicable taxes.
 - 6.6.9 The total price of the transaction, including any applicable taxes.



- 6.6.10 When payment had been, or should be, made.
- 6.6.11 The manner in which payment should be effected and, where applicable, the banking details if an account must be settled by way of direct payment into a bank-account.
- 6.6.12 Interest (of 15,5% per annum) due on payments which are more than 30 calendar days in arrears; calculated as per Clause 5.4 above.

7. TRAINING, MAINTENANCE, AND ALTERATIONS

- 7.1 The Licensor will provide standard training and maintenance regarding the Software (including training and maintenance of updated or revised versions thereof) at time-intervals, to the extentand against remuneration which the Parties should agree on in writing as set out in Annexure "B" hereto.
- 7.2 Any work in this regard which might from time to time be requested or deemed necessary by either Party <u>in addition</u> to the provisions of the latter Annexure:
 - 7.2.1 will be required or suggested in writing by the Party initiating or requesting such work; and
 - 7.2.2 will be preceded by a time- and cost estimation from the Licensor - the costs (if any) of preparing such estimation to be disclosed to the Licensee for the latter's pre-approval; and
 - 7.2.3 will be commenced with only after the Licensee has approved such time- and cost estimation in writing; and
 - 7.2.4 if it should transpire at any time that any applicable estimation would be exceeded, such fact will be communicated as soon as possible under the circumstances by the Licensor to the Licensee, for the latter's prior written authorisation.
- 7.3 The Licensee understands and accepts that the Software and all related services are, due to the nature of the industry it forms part of, subject to constant technological innovation and advances. For



this reason, and/or due to possible legislation and/or possible actions of other entities and/or possible indications of the Licensee itself – as might be relayed to the Licensor subsequent to the conclusion of this Agreement - the Licensor could update; revise; improve; modify or otherwise alter the Software (hereinafter collectively called "the Alterations") on the following basis:

- 7.3.1 The Licensor shall notify the Licensee in writing of pending Alterations not initiated by the Licensee.
- 7.3.2 Either Party shall have a right to reject Alterations not initiated by itself. In case the Licensee should reject any proposed Alteration, this shall be done by way of written notice to the Licensor to this effect and within a period of THREE calendar months after having been informed of pending Alterations. Furthermore, should the Licensee exercise such right of rejection, the Licensor shall not be compelled to continue after-sales service pertaining to unaltered Software for the duration of this Agreement. In this regard, the Licensee shall not have any claim or recourse whatsoever against the Licensor.
- 7.3.3 If the Licensee should opt to acquire Alterations not initiated by itself OR should the Licensee require Alterations of it's own accord and prior to the commencement of any such Alterations:
- 7.3.4 the said Alterations will be required or suggested in writing by the Party initiating or requesting such work; and
- 7.3.5 Alterations initiated by the Licensor shall be approved by the Licensee as per written notice accordingly to the Licensor within THREE calendar months after the Licensor's notification of pending Alterations; and
- 7.3.6 all Alterations will be preceded by a time- and cost estimation from the Licensor the costs (if any) of preparing such



- estimation to be disclosed to the Licensee for the latter's preapproval; and
- 7.3.7 any Alterations will be commenced with only after the Licensee has approved such time- and cost estimation in writing; and
- 7.3.8 if it should transpire at any time that any applicable estimation would be exceeded, such fact will be communicated as soon as possible under the circumstances by the Licensor to the Licensee, for the latter's prior written authorisation.

8. QUALITY OF GOODS AND SERVICES

- 8.1 Material and services due in terms hereof will be delivered (subject to the provisions elsewhere herein) by qualified personnel within agreed periods of time as set out in the Annexures hereto; alternatively, within a reasonable time all relevant circumstances taken into account;
- 8.2 The Licensor shall, at it's own costs, correct or replace and/or provide substituting material necessary to remedy any error on the Software which is attributable to the Licensor subject to the provisions of Clause 12 below;
- 8.3 If and when the Licensor might cease to carry on business for any reason, the Licensee shall be supplied with source code pertaining to the Software; to be kept by the Licensee in safe custody whilst observing all it's duties regarding confidentiality as set out elsewhere herein.
- 8.4 The Software shall be suitable for the purposes for which it is generally intended; of good quality; useable for a reasonable period of time (having regard to the applicable industry and technology and subject to the provisions of Clause 7.3 above); and comply with standards laid down in terms of applicable official and public South African regulations.



9. GENERAL OPERATION

- 9.1 The Licensee shall indicate a suitable location and suitable configuration items including (but not limited to) hardware, other software, and infrastructure required for complete installation and delivery of the Software by the Licensor. The Licensee shall have the aforementioned, meeting all requirements laid down by the Licensor, available on or before the agreed date of delivery as will also be the case regarding accurate configuration information; so as to ensure a successful setting up of the system.
- 9.2 The Licensee shall identify and make available sufficiently competent personnel; to be trained for all tasks the Licensee should be able to perform and which would ensure that any goods and services purchased from the Licensor in terms of this Agreement, are utilized and operated correctly.
- 9.3 The Licensee will provide a suitably knowledgeable representative upon delivery of goods and services; who will thoroughly assess and confirm system-functionality upon delivery.
- 9.4 The Licensee shall follow all periodic- and other processes as might be prescribed by the Licensor in making use of the Software and Related Materials.
- 9.5 The Licensee shall keep all records as might be indicated by the Licensor and required for the proper functioning of the latter's product.
- 9.6 The Licensee shall update or edit system-data to match integration requirements, upon request of the Licensor.
- 9.7 The Licensee shall use the Software only on- or in conjunction with the equipment or system designated in the Annexures and/or otherwise prescribed by the Licensor.
- 9.8 The Licensee shall use the Related Material only in support of it's use of the Software; and furthermore only on the equipment or system designated by the Licensor.



10. <u>INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY</u>

- 10.1 All Intellectual Property rights pertaining to the Software, all additions thereto, all revisions thereof and Related Material, remain at all times with the Licensor.
- 10.2 No copy of the Software or Related Material shall at any time be created without prior written consent from the Licensor. If the latter should approve of the declared purpose for any such copies and the copies to be made, the ownership and Intellectual Property rights pertaining to any copy shall similarly vest in the Licensor as stated in Clause 10.1 above. The Licensor's pre-approval in this regard shall set out the nature, extent and numbers of copies to be created.
- 10.3 The Licensor warrants that it has the right to grant the Licensee a licence to use the Software in compliance with this Agreement.

11. CONFIDENTIALITY AND NON-DISCLOSURE

- 11.1 The Licensee shall not disclose Confidential Information at any time during which this Agreement might be in force and for a period of 2 (in words: TWO) years thereafter (irrespective of the circumstances of it's termination) to any other person; except if the Licensor should expressly and in writing consent thereto the onus of proof in any given instance in this regard being on the Licensee.
- 11.2 The Licensee shall not howsoever utilise, adapt, translate, alter, rearrange or reproduce the results of Confidential Information for it's own- and/or any other benefit, outside of it's use of the Software in terms of this Agreement.
- 11.3 The Licensee shall not alter or remove any details of ownership and/or Intellectual Property rights as might be indicated on any of the Software or related material; and always acknowledge same in the manner the Licensor might stipulate.



.45

- 44

1 1 P

- 11.4 The Parties confirm that the said terms and conditions are completely justifiable and reasonable in view of the particular circumstances.
- 11.5 The Licensee shall inform all it's relevant employees, agents and managers of the provisions of this Clause and take any steps as might be necessary from time to time so as to ensure their compliance with the said terms and conditions.
- 11.6 At the termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever, the Software and Related Material will be returned to the Licensor immediately upon demand of the latter.
- 11.7 Should the Licensee not comply with any provisions of this Agreement, the Licensor shall be entitled to claim all damages, including indirect consequential damages, which it may suffer as a result; whilst holding any natural person relevant in this regard liable together with the Licensee, jointly and severally.

12. <u>LIABILITY</u>

- 12.1 Liability the Licensor allegedly incurred in terms of Clause 8 of this Agreement, will be completely cancelled in case of:
- 12.1.1 human error on the part of anyone other than a staff-member of the Licensor, and/or
- 12.1.2 rectification or attempted rectification of any deficiency or supposed or alleged deficiency pertaining to the Software by anyone other than a staffmember of the Licensor.
- 12.2 In case of reasonable suspicion regarding any of the above exclusiongrounds, the Licensor's liabilities will be suspended until an impartial, expert arbitrative probe into the circumstances had been completed according to the provisions of Clause 18 below.
- 12.3 The Licensee will utilise the Software at it's own risk, and under no circumstances will the Licensor be held liable by anyone for any damages of whatever nature, which may arise or allegedly arise from the Licensee's



use of the Software. The Licensee herewith indemnifies the Licensor against any such possible claims by third parties.

13. <u>UNDERTAKING UPON TERMINATION</u>

Should this Agreement be cancelled for whatever reason, the Licensee shall return the Software including all copies thereof, and Related Material together with all copies thereof, to the Licensor.

14. CESSION, DELEGATION AND ASSIGNMENT

- 14.1 Neither Party shall delegate it's obligations in terms of this Agreement and any purported delegation in breach hereof shall be null and void.
- 14.2 The Licensee shall not cede or assign any of it's rights in terms of this Agreement to any third party.

15. NON-PERFORMANCE BEYOND CONTROL

Neither Party will be liable to the other for any delay in- or failure to perform it's obligations (other than the payment of money) as a result of any cause beyond it's reasonable control; including but not limited to any industrial dispute. If such delay or failure continues for 90 (NINETY) days or more, either Party will be entitled to terminate the Agreement by notice in writing.

16. <u>SERVICE-ADDRESSES</u>

- 16.1 The Parties select as their respective addresses for purposes of accepting any documentation, legal services or notices given in terms hereof, the following addresses:
- 16.1.1 The Licensor: PayDay House

382 Rossouw Street

MURRAYFIELD

Facsimilee: (012) 803 7734

PO/Box 75189



Lynnwood	Ridge
00.40	

	0040	
16.1.2 The Licens	see: (physical addre	ess): The Municipal Manager
	Faximilee:	·
	PO/Box:	

- 16.2 Each Party will be entitled from time to time to change it's abovementioned details (by written notice to the other) to any other address within the Republic of South-Africa which is not a post office box or *poste* restante.
- 16.3 A notice will be presumed received -
- 16.3.1 if mailed by prepaid registered post: FIVE days after despatch thereof, to the last known postal and/or physical address, upon presentation of the relevant postal service confirmatory notice;
- 16.3.2 if delivered by hand: on the date as indicated together with a signature acknowledging receipt; and
- 16.3.3 if faxed: on the date indicated on the relevant faximilee-confirmation slip.
- 16.4 Notices in the course of business and not pertaining to breach or alleged breach of Agreement could be e-mailed to the following e-Mail addresses:
- 16.4.1 The Licensor: e-mail address of the Managing Director and/or Chief Executive Officer.
- 16.4.2 The Licensee: e-mail address of the person pre-authorised thereto, being
- 16.4.3 Notices mailed to the aforementioned e-Mail addresses would be, refutably, deemed to have been received upon electronic confirmation of transmission.



17. BREACH OF AGREEMENT

- 17.1 Should either Party commit a breach of this Agreement and fails to remedy same despite written demand from the aggrieved Party to do so within SEVEN days; the aggrieved Party shall be entitled to either cancel this Agreement or claim specific performance; with a claim for damages according to the provisions elsewhere in this Agreement. After the period of SEVEN days mentioned above, the Licensor shall also be entitled to discontinue forthwith the delivery of any goods and/or services.
- 17.2 In case of non-compliance with Clause 6.4, the Licensor shall additionally have a claim for damages pertaining to loss of goodwill and/or business and/or reputation; such damages being forseeable with regard to the nature, scope and industry pertaining to the goods and services involved in this Agreement.
- 17.3 All claims by the Parties in terms of this Agreement shall be referred to arbitration as stipulated in Clause 18 below.
- 17.4 Should the Licensee not comply with any provisions of this Agreement, the Licensor shall be entitled to claim all damages, including indirect consequential damages, which it may suffer as a result; whilst holding any natural person relevant in this regard liable together with the Licensee, jointly and severally.

18. <u>ARBITRATION</u>

- 18.1 Disputes relating to this Agreement will be resolved by arbitration.
- 18.2 This Clause shall be severable from all the other Clauses in this Agreement; and shall remain in force despite the termination of or invalidity for any reason of this Agreement or any part of it.
- 18.3 The arbitration will be performed by a person or maximum three persons; all being acceptable to all the Parties; qualified and experienced in the field of the dispute. Failing agreement between the Parties regarding the appointment of arbitrators, same shall be appointed by AFSA and the latter's decision will be final.



- The arbitration will be performed according to the rules, at the time, and at the place as agreed on between the Parties and, failing agreement between them regarding any aspect of arbitration, according to the decision of AFSA, which will be final and binding on the Parties.
- 18.5 The arbitrator shall give written reasons for his award, and such award shall be final and binding without being appealable; but could be referred to a court with competent jurisdiction to be reviewed.
- 18.6 The costs of arbitration will be borne by the Party against whom is essentially decided; including attorney-and-own-client costs, as might be assessed by AFSA or under supervision of the Law Society of the province in which the arbitration took place.
- 18.7 The arbitrator may make such awards, whether interim, provisional or final as he may consider appropriate and permissable in terms of this Agreement; including declaratory orders, interdicts, awards for specific performance, restitution, interest and security for costs or restitution. The provisions of this Clause will not preclude any Party from obtaining urgent relief and/or an interdict in a competent court of law.
- The arbitrator shall have full and unrestricted powers in relation to the arbitration; provided that the Licensor shall not be responsible for, and shall not pay, any amount of incidental, consequential or other indirect damages whether based on lost revenue or otherwise. In no event shall the Licensor's liability hereunder exceed the amount of the last annual license fee paid by the Licensee, regardless of the legal basis of any claim against the Licensor and howsoever related to this Agreement.

19. GENERAL

1

19.1 This document together with the Annexures hereto constitutes the entire Agreement between the Parties, who will have no rights or obligations other than those set out herein.



- 19.2 No alteration or addition hereto will have any force or effect unless reduced to writing and signed by duly authorised representatives of the Parties as well as at least two witnesses.
- 19.3 No agent, employee or representative of either Party will have the authority to bind such Party to any affirmation, representation or warranty and, unless such is specifically included within this written Agreement or a properly signed Annexure, it shall not have any force or effect.
- 19.4 No relaxation or indulgence shall howsoever prejudice the rights of the indulging Party.
- 19.5 Headings are inserted herein solely for purposes of convenience, and shall not howsoever be taken into account at the interpretation hereof.
- 19.6 Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, a reference in the singular shall include the plural and conversely; similarly, a reference in any one gender shall include the other gender.
- 19.7 This Agreement shall be adjudicated in accordance with the Laws of the Republic of South-Africa.
- 19.8 The Parties confirm that neither the Software, nor any part thereof, nor any other materials and/or services which may have been delivered or howsoever be relevant to this Agreement, can or would be classified as unsolicited goods or services.
- 19.9 The Parties confirm that all notices, documentation (including this Agreement), visual representations and all and any other materials produced by the Licensor pertaining to this Agreement, had been in plain language and completely understood.
- 19.10 The Licensee declares itself completely satisfied with the Licensor's standards of marketing.
- 19.11 The Parties declare themselves satisfied that no term or condition in this Agreement is unfair, unreasonable, unjust or inequitable.
- 19.12 The Lisensee declares itself fully aware of- and satisfied with the terms and conditions in this Agreement regarding the Parties' risk and liabilities.



- 19.13 Any reference to the content of the Consumer Protection Act, No. 68 of 2008 in this Agreement is made entirely without prejudice to the Licensor; and specifically, it is made without explicitly or tacitly extending the provisions and regulations of the said Act to this Agreement in any instance where the latter would be excluded from the scope of the Act by law.
- 19.14 If any term or condition in this Agreement should be found to- or should become incompatible with any relevant legislation or regulation currently promulgated or which might be promulgated in future, such contractual term or condition would be completely severable from the rest of the Agreement, which shall continue to be in full force and effect.
- 19.15 The Licensee warrants that expenditures and payments due to the Licensor upon conclusion of this Agreement, are incurred in terms of an approved budget and within the limits of the relevant amounts appropriated, as required by- and further described in Sections 15 and 100 of the Act.
- 19.16 The Licensee warrants that, in any instance of goods and services to be rendered under this Agreement being classified as a "capital project" as referred to in Section 19 of the Act, the rendering of such goods and services in terms of this Agreement had been approved by the Council.
- 19.17 Should funds to the Licensee from the National Treasury and/or Provincial- and/or National levels of Government be terminated for whatever reason, the Licensor shall be notified of such fact in writing by the Licensee without delay. The same shall apply, if and where applicable, steps would be taken in case of a Municipality and/or Municipal Entity experiencing serious or persistent financial problems as envisaged in Section 109 of the Act or a similar stipulation; and in case of provincial interventions in terms of Section 136 of the Act.
- 19.18 The Licensee, by way of it's Accounting Officer amongst others, confirms that it is sufficiently familiar with the Software so as to find that it completely fulfil the requirements of Sections 65, 66 and 99 of the Act;



being an effective system of expenditure control including an effective system of expenditure control on staff benefits - as described in further detail in the aforesaid Sections of the Act.

19.19 The Licensee confirms that the conclusion of this Agreement conforms in all respects to it's supply chain management system and any related framework; as described in Section 112 and elsewhere of the Act; furthermore, that the conclusion of this Agreement is not the result of any "unsolicited bid" as described in Section 113 of the Act.

20. <u>AUTHORISATION</u>

The natural person(s) signing this Agreement on behalf of the Licensee confirm by his/her signature hereto that he/she is duly authorised to do so.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED BY THE LICENSEE AT	CHUNIA
(place) ON THIS 20 DAY OF SEPTEMBETZ	20 <u>12</u> .
OHL	
Signed on behalf of the Licensee, as Municipal Manage	er duly authorised thereto.
(Full names in printed letters:)
AS WITNESSES:	
1	
2	
THUS DONE AND SIGNED BY THE LICENSOR AT (place) ON THIS 13" DAY OF September	Joeto'si a
(place) ON THIS 13" DAY OF September	<u> </u>
is it	
Signed on behalf of the Licensor, duly authorised thereto	0,
(Full names in printed letters: <u>Higel Paul Bud</u>)
<i>(</i>)	



LICENCE AGREEMENT	
Capacity: Managing Director	
AS WITNESSES:////	
1	
2. VENTER	

ANNEXURE "A": Modules, Services purchased and Fees.



SCHEDULE TOWARDS TRAINING AND CONSULTATION TOWARDS MAINTENANCE OF SYSTEM

PAYROLL COURSES:

Principles of Payroll (3 days)	R4 070.00
Basic Parameter and Formula Course (1 day)	R1 270.00
Basic Report Writer Corse (1 day)	R1 610.00
HR COURSES:	
Leave Module (1.5 days)	R2 000.00
HR Module (1 day)	R1 610.00
Post Module (1/2 day) - on request	R1 270.00
Employment Equity Module (1/2 day)	R1 270.00
Basic HR Report Writer Course (1 day)	R1 610.00
WORKSHOPS AND SEMINARS:	
Skills Module (2.5 days)	R2 850.00
HR Report Writer Course (2.5 days)	R3 000.00

CONSULTATION AND INSTALLATION:

The normal rate for consultation and travel time will be applicable. The current consultation and travel time rate are at the current rate of service provider, excluding accommodation & air tickets.

R2 000.00

R1 700.00

PROGRAM CHANGES:

Annual IRP5 Workshop

Annual IRP5 Seminar

All prices quoted above are for standard modules. Any changes to standard programs will be subject to a quote. The various modules come standard with reports. Any additional reports that will be created with the report writer by PayDay's staff will be charged at the current rate.

When a report may require a program, a quotation will be forwarded.



RESOLUTION

adopted by the directors of

PayDay Software Systems (Pty)Ltd

registration number 2006/010098/07 (hereinafter called "PayDay")

It is herewith resolved that

NIGEL PAUL BIRD

(hereinafter called "the Representative")

be granted full and unrestrained powers to act on behalf of PayDay in terms of the conclusion of standard business agreements by PayDay and, specifically: to enter into-, carry on- and finalise all negotiations leading up to the conclusion of such standard agreements;

to bind PayDay to the terms and conditions which are contained in such standard agreements;

to sign such standard agreements as well as all annexures which it may contain on behalf of PayDay;

and, generally for effecting the purposes aforesaid, to do or cause to be done whatever shall be requisite, as fully and effectually, for all intent and purposes as we could have done if personally present and acting herein; hereby ratifing, allowing and confirming and we furthermore promise to ratify, allow and confirm all and whatsoever the said Representative shall lawfully do or cause to be done, by virtue of these present.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED AT <u>PLETOLIA</u> ON THIS SRED DAY OF SANUALY 2011.



